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This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following
two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device
must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.
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USER MANUAL

CAPSULE Dog Fountain

*Before using the product, please read this manual
thoroughly and retain it for future reference.



LEGAL DISCLAIMER NOTICE

This legal disclaimer applies to purchasers and users of prod-
ucts manufactured by or on behalf of Shenzhen Libro Tech-
nology Co,, Ltd. and its affiliates (collectively, “Petlibro”).

Unless otherwise expressly indicated in writing, Petlibro’ s
products and instructions relating thereto are subject to
change without notice. Users should check for and obtain the
latest relevant information and verify that such information is
current and complete before placing orders for Petlibro prod-
ucts.

Unless Petlibro has explicitly designated an individual Petlibro
product as meeting the requirements of a particular industry
standard or a particular qualification, Petlibro is not responsi-
ble for any failure of an individual Petlibro product to meet the
requirements of such industry standard or particular qualifica-
tion.

The purchasers and users of Petlibro product are recommend-
ed to check the product label or USER MANUAL prior to using
any of our products. If there are any discrepancies customers
should follow the information provided in the product or pack-
aging. You should contact the manufacturer directly for any
clarification relating to the product and recommended use.
Unless expressly and specifically approved in writing by Petli-
bro on a case- by-case basis, use of any Petlibro products in
unauthorized applications might not be safe and thus is at the
user’s sole risk.

To the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, Petlibro
disclaims (i) any and all liability for special, punitive, conse-
quential, incidental or indirect damages or lost revenues or
lost profits, and (ii) any and all implied warranties, including
implied warranties of fitness for particular purpose, non-in-
fringement and merchantability.



AVIS DE NON-RESPONSABILITE LEGALE

Cette clause de non-responsabilité s'applique aux acheteurs
et aux utilisateurs de produits fabriqués par ou au nom de
Shenzhen Libro Technology Co., Ltd. et de ses sociétés
affiliées (collectivement, « Petlibro »).

Sauf indication contraire expresse par écrit, les produits Petli-
bro et les instructions s'y rapportant sont sujets a change-
ment sans préavis. Les utilisateurs doivent rechercher et
obtenir les dernieres informations pertinentes et vérifier que
ces informations sont a jour et complétes avant de passer
des commandes de produits Petlibro.

A moins que Petlibro n'ait explicitement désigné un produit
Petlibro individuel comme répondant aux exigences d'une
norme industrielle particuliere ou d'une qualification particu-
liere, Petlibro n'est pas responsable de tout échec d'un
produit Petlibro individuel a répondre aux exigences d'une
telle norme industrielle ou d'une qualification particuliere.

Il est recommandé aux acheteurs et aux utilisateurs du
produit Petlibro de vérifier I'étiquette du produit ou le
MANUEL D'UTILISATION avant d'utiliser 'un de nos produits.
En cas de divergences, les clients doivent suivre les informa-
tions fournies dans le produit ou I'emballage. Vous devez
contacter directement le fabricant pour toute précision
relative au produit et a l'utilisation recommandée. Sauf autori-
sation expresse et spécifique par écrit de Petlibro au cas par
cas, l'utilisation de tout produit Petlibro dans des applications
non autorisées peut ne pas étre sre et se fait donc aux seuls
risques de l'utilisateur.

Dans la mesure permise par la loi applicable, Petlibro décline
(i) toute responsabilité pour les dommages spéciaux, punitifs,
consécutifs, accessoires ou indirects ou la perte de revenus
ou de profits, et (ii) toute garantie implicite, y compris les
garanties implicites de aptitude a un usage particulier,
non-contrefagon et qualité marchande.
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SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

IWARNING

« Dispose of all packaging materials properly. Keep the poly-
bags away from children and pets as these bags could cause
suffocation.

« Do NOT allow children to play with, in or around the pet water
fountain.

« To avoid injury, please keep close supervision when the
appliance is used near children.

« Do NOT use the water fountain with pets not able to reach
the water tray or with any physical disability.

« Do NOT place any foreign object in the water tank.

« Do NOT disassemble the pet fountain other than compo-
nents as instructed in this User Manual.

+« Do NOT use the pet fountain for anything other than its
intended use.

« Only use attachments recommended or sold by the manu-
facturer. The use of attachments not recommended or sold by
the manufacturer may cause an unsafecondition.

« Do NOT modify the pet fountain.

« Do NOT operate any appliance if the unit is malfunctioning or
has been damaged.

« Do not attempt repairson the device yourself. Contact our
customer service immediately for further instructions.

« Be sure to disconnect the power supply for safety when the
appliance is not in use.

« Please disconnect the power supply before maintaining and
cleaning the machine.

« Always unplug the appliance when not in use; or before
putting on or taking off parts and before cleaning.

« The power adapter and wire plug must not be flooded during
cleaning.

« This product is for indoor use only.
« This product is not allowed to run without water.

« Never pull the electrical power cord to remove the plug from
the wall outlet.

« If the plug of this device gets wet, turn off the electricity of
that wall outlet. Do NOT attempt to unplug.

« Check the device after installation. Do NOT plug in if there is
water on the contact points or plug.

« To avoid tripping, always position the power cord out of the
way of foot traffic.

« Do not use the appliance in the bathroom.

« Replace the filter at least once every 2 weeks or when the
flow rate has noticeably reduced. For two or more dogs, you
may need to replace the filters more regularly if it becomes
blocked.

« DO NOT put the fountain into the dishwasher, otherwise,
there is a risk of deformation.

« This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years
and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they
have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of
the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards
involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning
and user

maintenance shall not be made by children without supervi-
sion.

« The appliance is only to be used with the power supply unit
provided with the appliance.

« If the cord set is damaged, it must be replaced by a special
cord set available from the manufacturer or its service agent.
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CAUTION

« Do NOT allow pets to chew on or swallow any parts. If you are
concerned about the power cord, purchase a cord conduit (a
hard-plastic protector) at any hardware store to protect the
power cord.

« If an extension cord is necessary, one unit with a proper
rating should be used.

« Do NOT install or store the pet water fountain where it will be
exposed to weather or temperatures below 0°C/ 40°F.

NOTICE

The instructions for appliances having a part of classs Il
construction supplied from a detachable power supply unit
shall state that the appliance is only to be used with the power
supply unit provided with the appliance.

WARRANTY

» 24-month warranty

« For guidance on product use, please contact our customer
service team via email: support@petlibro.com.
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NOTICE

FCC statement

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation
is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) This device must accept any interference received, includ-
ing interference that may cause undesired operation.

NOTE:This equipment has been tested and found to comply
with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15
of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reason
able protection against harmful interference in a residential
installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate
radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accor
dance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference
to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that
interference will not occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined by turning the
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct
the interference by one or more of the following measures:

« Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

« Increase the separation between the equipment and receiv
er.

« Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different
from that to which the receiver is connected.

« Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for
help.
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WEEE Disposal and Recycling Information

All products bearing this symbol are waste electrical and elec-
tronic equipment (WEEE as in directive 2012/19/EU) which
should not be mixed with unsorted household waste. Instead,
you should protect human health and the environment by
handing over your waste equipment to a designated collection
point for the recycling of waste electrical and electronic equip-
ment, appointed by the government or local authorities.
Correct disposal and recycling will help prevent potential
negative consequences to the environment and human health.
Please contact the installer or local authorities for more infor-
mation about the location as well as terms and conditions of
such collection points.

EXTERNAL POWER SUPPLY

Only to be used with the power supply unit provided with the
appliance.

Model list:

UsS:
TPA-46B050100UU
TPA-418G050100CUO1
EU:
TPA-147K050100VUO1
TPA-67B0O50100VUO1
TPA-46050100VU
TPA-418K0O50100VUO1
UK:
TPA-38A050100BUO1
TPA-418B050100BUO1
JP:

TPA-95A050100UUOT
TPA-93B0O50100PUOT
TPA-418GO50100PUOT
AU:
TPA-418K050100SUOT
TPA147C0O50100SUOT
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PRODUCT OVERVIEW

1. Serving Tray

2. Filter

3. Serving Tray Base
4. Filter Tray

5. Silicone Water Pipe

Getting Started

Notes:

o7

* Replace the filter every two weeks.
« Clean the water tank at least once every seven days.

6. Water Pump

7. Foam Filter

8. Power Adapter
9. Water tank

Scan the QR code above to watch the video for product
installation and cleaning.
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HOW TO USE

1. Soak the filter in a clean bowl for 5 minutes, then rinse the
filter thoroughly with tap water.

Notes:

1) The filter must be fully soaked before the fountain is turned
on; otherwise, the water may not flow through the filter
smoothly and cause spillage.

2) Do not soak the filter in the water tank of the fountain in
case of any surface dust.

2. Insert the foam filter into the groove of the water pump.
Position the pump according to the bottom slot shape.
Note:

Please pay attention to aligning the recessed part of the pump
with the protruding part of the water tank, otherwise the pump
cannot be installed firmly.

09

3. Insert the water pump's USB cable through the hole at the
back of the water tank, starting from the inside and extending
outward.
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4. Clip the wire into the anti-pull slot.

5. Plug the USB into the power adapter.

\Q

6. Install the silicone pipe on the pump. Add water to the
tank. (The pump will operate automatically when it is placed in

the water)

7. Fit the filter tray onto the bottom of the serving tray base.

e A e —
e | —

] S >
=

Note:

When installing, ensure to rotate the filter tray until it aligns
with the serving tray base.

8. Place the soaked filter into the filter tray.

S

==

=5

9. Install the serving tray onto the serving tray base.

12



Note:

The serving tray features a water outlet that should be
positioned closer to the rear of the product. Ensure the parts
snap into place securely during installation to guarantee
smooth water flow.

10. Install the serving tray, serving tray base, filter, and filter tray
into the water tank.

Note:

Press down until the indicator line on the water tank's rear
inner wall is aligned.

11. Connect the power adapter. (The water fountain initiates its
'self-cleaning mode' every six hours, intermittently flushing the
serving tray with water.)

CARE INSTRUCTIONS

1. Replace the filter and the foam filter at least once every 2
weeks.
2. Clean the pump and fountain at lease once every weeks.

How to clean the pump

1. Remove the foam filter, pump cover and impeller cover in
sequence.
Note:

The foam filter affects the water yield very much, so please
clean it frequently and replace it in time when cleaning the
pump.
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3. Use the brush to clean the parts with water.

Tip: The brush can also be used to clean the spout.

Recommended to clean the spout every 2 weeks.

TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem Solution
1) Fill in water between MIN and MAX.
The pump will fail if it runs dry.
The pump stops 2) Clean the pump, water tank, and
working. serving tray.

3) If the above solutions don’t work,
please contact us at support@petli-
bro.com

How often should |
change the filters?
Where to get them?

Please replace the filter at least once
every 2 weeks. Please visit www.petli-
bro.com to purchase new filters.

Why do | need to soak
the filter before first
use?

The filters absorb more water (and
therefore clean more water) when
they're wet and expanded. Soaking the
filter removes particulate matter that
may have settled on the filter.

Water output speed
slows down.

1) For the first use (or reuse after
long-time storage), the water pump
needs to discharge air, it's normal if the
water output speed slows down.

2) Itis dirt in the pump, please refer to
"How to Clean the Pump" in the manual
to clean it.

No water after
installation

Please ensure that the power supply is
connected, the water pump and base
are installed correctly. Please refer to
the "How to Use" section of the
manual.

16



Problem

Solution

Black residues and dirt
appear in the water
tank and on the filter
element.

1) Please ensure that clean water
sources are replaced regularly.

2) Please make sure to soak and wash
the filter element in advance.

SPECIFICATIONS

Model PLWFO08
Power Adapter Input: 100-240V 50/60Hz
Output: 5VAA
Material ABS
Water Tank Capacity 21Gal (8L)
Dimensions 338x253x245 mm /13.3x9.9x96 inch
Net Weight 1580g / 55.70z

Francais
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CONSIGNE DE SECURITE

IAVERTISSEMENT

« Jetez tous les matériaux d'emballage de maniére appropriée.
Gardez les poly-sacs hors de portée des enfants et des
animaux domestiques car ces sacs pourraient provoquer une
suffocation.

» Ne laissez PAS les enfants jouer avec, dans ou autour de la
fontaine a eau pour animaux de compagnie.

« Pour éviter les blessures, veuillez garder une surveillance
étroite lorsque I'appareil est utilisé a proximité d'enfants.

« N'utilisez PAS la fontaine & eau avec des animaux incapables
d'atteindre le bac a eau ou présentant un handicap physique.

» Ne placez AUCUN objet étranger dans le réservoir d'eau.

« Ne démontez PAS la fontaine pour animaux de compagnie
autres que les composants comme indiqué dans ce manuel
d'utilisation.

« N'utilisez PAS la fontaine pour animaux de compagnie a des
fins autres que celles prévues.

« Utilisez uniquement les accessoires recommandés ou
vendus par le fabricant. L'utilisation d'accessoires non recom-
mandés ou vendus par le fabricant peut entrainer des condi-
tions dangereuses.

» Ne modifiez PAS la fontaine pour animaux de compagnie.

« N'utilisez AUCUN appareil si I'appareil fonctionne mal ou a
été endommage.

» N'essayez pas de réparer l'appareil vous-méme. Contactez
immédiatement notre service client pour plus d’ instructions.

» Assurez-vous de débrancher I'alimentation électrique pour
des raisons de sécurité lorsque l'appareil n'est pas utilisé.

« Veuillez débrancher I'alimentation électrique avant d'entrete-
nir et de nettoyer la machine.

« Débranchez toujours I'appareil lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé ; ou
avant de mettre ou de retirer des pieces et avant le nettoyage.

« L'adaptateur secteur et la fiche ne doivent pas étre inondés
pendant le nettoyage.

« Ce produit est destiné a une utilisation en intérieur unique-
ment.

« Ce produit ne doit pas fonctionner sans eau.

« Ne tirez jamais sur le cordon d'alimentation électrique pour
retirer la fiche de la prise murale.

« Silafiche de cet appareil est mouillée, coupez I'électricité de
cette prise murale. N'essayez PAS de débrancher.

« \érifiez I'appareil apres l'installation. Ne branchez PAS s’ il y
adel eau sur les points de contact ou sur la fiche.

« Pour éviter de trébucher, placez toujours le cordon d'alimen-
tation a I'écart de la circulation piétonniere.

« N'utilisez pas l'appareil dans la salle de bains.

« Remplacez le filtre au moins une fois toutes les 2 semaines
ou lorsque le débit a sensiblement réduit. Pour deux chiens ou
plus, vous devrez peut-étre remplacer les filtres plus réguliére-
ment s'ils sont obstrués.

« NE PAS mettre la fontaine au lave-vaisselle, sinon il y a un
risque de déformation.

« Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants agés de 8 ans et
plus, ainsi que par des personnes ayant des capacités
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou par des
personnes manquant d'expérience et de connaissances, a
condition gu'elles soient sous surveillance ou aient regu des
instructions concernant l'utilisation stre de I'appareil et
qu'elles comprennent les dangers associés. Les enfants ne
doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil. Les taches de nettoyage et
d'entretien ne doivent pas étre effectuées par des enfants
sans surveillance.

« L'appareil doit étre utilisé uniguement avec le bloc d'alimen-
tation fourni avec.
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« Sile cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit étre
remplacé par un cordon d'alimentation spécialisé disponible
aupres du fabricant ou de son agent de service.

PRUDENCE

« Ne laissez PAS les animaux macher ou avaler des piéces. Si
le cordon d'alimentation vous inquiete, achetez un conduit de
cordon (un protecteur en plastique dur) dans n'importe quelle
quincaillerie pour protéger le cordon d'alimentation.

« Siune rallonge est nécessaire, une unité avec une valeur
nominale appropriée doit étre utilisée.

« N'installez ni ne stockez PAS la fontaine a eau pour animaux
de compagnie dans un endroit ou elle sera exposée aux
intempéries ou a des températures inférieures a 0°C/ 40°F.

REMARQUE

Les instructions pour les appareils ayant une partie de
construction de classe Il alimentée par un bloc d'alimentation
amovible doivent indiquer que I'appareil doit étre utilisé
uniquement avec le bloc d'alimentation fourni avec I'appareil.

GARANTIE

« Garantie de 24 mois

« Pour obtenir des conseils sur ['utilisation du produit,
veuillez contacter notre équipe de service client par e-mail :
support@petlibro.com.

AVIS

Déclaration de la FCC

Cet appareil est conforme a la partie 15 des régles de la FCC.
Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes :

(1) Cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer d'interférences nuisibles
et

(2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence regue, y com-
pris les interférences pouvant entrainer un fonctionnement
indésirable.

REMARQUE : Cet équipement a été testé et jugé conforme aux
limites d'un appareil numérique de classe B, conformément a la
partie 15 des régles de la FCC. Ces limites sont congues pour
fournir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuis-
ibles dans une installation résidentielle. Cet équipement génere,
utilise et peut émettre de I'énergie radiofréquence et, s'il n'est
pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, peut
provoquer des interférences nuisibles aux communications
radio. Cependant, il n'y a aucune garantie que des interférences
ne se produiront pas dans une installation particuliére.

Si cet équipement provoque des interférences nuisibles a la
réception radio ou télévision, ce qui peut étre déterminé en
éteignant et en rallumant I'équipement, I'utilisateur est encour-
ageé a essayer de corriger l'interférence par une ou plusieurs des
mesures suivantes :

« Réorienter ou déplacer I'antenne de réception.
« Augmenter la distance entre I'équipement et le récepteur.

« Branchez I'équipement sur une prise d'un circuit différent de
celuiauquel le récepteur est connecté.

« Consultez le revendeur ou un technicien radio/télévision
expérimenté pour obtenir de l'aide.
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Informations sur I'élimination et le recyclage des DEEE

Tous les produits portant ce symbole sont des déchets d'équi-
pements électriques et électroniques (DEEE selon la directive
2012/19/UE) qui ne doivent pas étre mélangés aux déchets
meénagers non triés. Vous devez plutét protéger la santé
humaine et I'environnement en remettant vos équipements
usagés a un point de collecte désigné pour le recyclage des
déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques, désigné
par le gouvernement ou les autorités locales. Une élimination et
un recyclage corrects aideront & prévenir les conséquences
négatives potentielles sur I'environnement et la santé humaine.
Veuillez contacter l'installateur ou les autorités locales pour plus
d'informations sur I'emplacement ainsi que les conditions
générales de ces points de collecte."

BLOC D'ALIMENTATION EXTERNE

A utiliser uniquement avec le bloc d'alimentation fourni avec
l'appareil.

Liste des modéles:

USA:

TPA-46B050100UU
TPA-418G050100CUO1
UE:
TPA-147KO50100VUO1
TPA-67B050100VUO1
TPA-46050100VU
TPA-418K050100VUO1
UK:
TPA-38A050100BUO1
TPA-418B050100BUO1
JP:

TPA-95A050100UUO1
TPA-98B050100PUOT
TPA-418G050100PUOT
UA:
TPA-418KO50100SUOT
TPA47C050100SUOT
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PRESENTATION DU PRODUIT

1. Plateau de service 6. Pompe a eau

2. Filtrer 7. Filtre en mousse

3. Base du plateau de service 8. Adaptateur secteur
4. Plateau filtrant 9. Réservoir d'eau

5. Conduite d'eau en silicone

Mise en route

Scannez le code QR ci-dessus pour regarder la vidéo du

produit installation et nettoyage.

Remarques:

o Remplacez le filtre toutes les deux semaines.

» Nettoyez le réservoir d'eau au moins une fois tous les
sept jours.

25



COMMENT UTILISER

1. Faites tremper le filtre dans un bol propre pendant 5 minutes,
puis rincez soigneusement le filtre a I'eau du robinet.

Remarques:

1) Le filtre doit étre complétement trempé avant que la fontaine
ne soit allumée ; sinon, I'eau pourrait ne pas s'écouler facilement
atravers lefiltre et provoquer un déversement.

2) Ne trempez pas le filtre dans le réservoir d'eau de la fontaine
en cas de poussiére de surface.

@ 5 minutes Z

M

2.Insérez le filtre en mousse dans la rainure de la pompe a eau.
Positionnez la pompe en fonction de la forme de la fente
inférieure.

Note:

Veuillez faire attention a aligner la partie encastrée de la
pompe avec la partie saillante du réservoir d'eau, sinon la
pompe ne pourra pas étre installée fermement.

3. Insérez le cable USB de la pompe a eau dans le trou situé a
I'arriere du réservoir d'eau, en commengant par l'intérieur et en
s'étendant vers l'extérieur.
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4. Clipsez le fil dans la fente anti-traction. 7. Installez le bac a filtre au fond de la Base du plateau
de service.

———
ve—x= =

I S s
—

Note:
Lors de l'installation, veillez a faire pivoter le plateau filtrant
jusqu'a ce qu'il s'aligne avec la base du plateau de service.

5. Branchez I'USB sur I'adaptateur secteur.
8. Placez le filtre trempé dans le bac a filtre.

7 S

6. Installez le tuyau en silicone sur la pompe. Ajouter de I'eau au
réservoir. (La pompe fonctionnera automatiquement
lorsqu'elle sera placée dans I'eau)

9. Installez le plateau de service sur la base du plateau de service.
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Note:

Le plateau de service comporte une sortie d'eau qui doit étre
positionnée plus prés de l'arriére du produit. Assurez-vous que
les piéces s'enclenchent solidement pendant l'installation
pour garantir un débit d'eau fluide.

10. Installez le plateau de service, la base du plateau de service,
le filtre et le plateau de filtre dans le réservoir d'eau.

Note:

Appuyez jusqu'a ce que la ligne indicatrice sur la paroi intérieure
arriére du réservoir d'eau soit alignée.

1. Connectez l'adaptateur secteur. (La fontaine a eau lance son «
mode autonettoyant » toutes les six heures, ringant par intermit-
tence le plateau de service avec de I'eau.)

INSTRUCTIONS D’ENTRETIEN

1.Remplacez le filtre et le filtre en mousse au moins une fois toutes
les 2 semaines.

2. Nettoyez la pompe et la fontaine au moins une fois

par semaine.

Comment nettoyer la pompe

1. Retirez le filtre en mousse, le couvercle de la pompe et le
couvercle de la turbine dans l'ordre.
Note:

Le filtre en mousse affecte beaucoup le débit d'eau, veuillez
donc le nettoyer fréequemment et le remplacer a temps lors du
nettoyage de la pompe.
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3. Utilisez la brosse pour nettoyer les piéces avec de I'eau.

Astuce: La brosse peut également étre utilisée pour nettoyer
le bec verseur. Il est recommandé de nettoyer le bec toutes les
2 semaines.

DEPANNAGE

Problem

Solution

La pompe cesse de
fonctionner.

1) Remplissez d'eau entre MIN et MAX. La
pompe tombera en panne si elle
fonctionne a sec.

2) Nettoyez la pompe, le réservoir d'eau
et le bassin d'abreuvement.

3) Si les solutions ci-dessus ne
fonctionnent pas, veuillez nous contacter
a support@petlibro.com

A quelle fréquence
dois-je changer les
filtres ? Ou les trouver ?

Veuillez remplacer lefiltre au moins une
fois toutes les deux semaines. Veuillez
visiter www.petlibro.com pourpour
acheter de nouveaux filtres.

Pourquoi dois-je
tremper le filtre avant la
premiére utilisation ?

Les filtres absorbent plus d'eau

(et nettoient donc plus d'eau) lorsqu'ils
sont mouillés et dilatés. Le trempage du
filtre élimine les particules qui auraient pu
se déposer sur le filtre.

La vitesse de sortie de
l'eau ralentit.

1) Lors de la premiere utilisation (ou de la
réutilisation aprés un stockage de longue
durée), la pompe a eau doit évacuer de
I'air, il est normal que la vitesse de sortie
de I'eau ralentisse.

2) Iy a de la saleté dans la pompe,
veuillez vous référer a « Comment
nettoyer la pompe » dans le manuel pour
la nettoyer.

Pas d'eau aprés
l'installation

Veuillez vous assurer que l'alimentation
électrique est connectée et que la
pompe a eau et la base sont
correctement installées. Veuillez vous
référer & la section « Comment utiliser »
du manuel.
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Probléme

Solution

Des résidus noirs et
des saletés
apparaissent dans le
réservoir d'eau et sur
I'¢lément filtrant

1) Veuillez vous assurer que les sources
d’eau propre sont remplacées
régulierement.

2) Veuillez vous assurer de tremper et
de laver I'¢lément filtrant & I'avance.

CARACTERISTIQUES

Modeéle

PLWFO08

Adaptateur secteur

Entrée : 100-240 V 50/60 Hz
Sortie : 5V/1A

Matériau

ABS

Capacité du réservoir

21gallons (8 L)

d'eau
Dimensions 338x253%245 mm / 13,3x9,9x96 pouces
Poids net 15809 / 55,7 onces
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